
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 21st November, 2006 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 10th October 2006. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th October 2006. 
 

9 - 18 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 9th October 2006. 
 

19 - 
28 

9   
 

  FORMER BLACKGATES SCHOOL AT TINGLEY 
- FURTHER SCRUTINY 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development outlining the request for 
Scrutiny on the disposal of the former Blackgates 
School and including a report from the Director of 
Development responding to Members’ concerns. 
 

29 - 
56 

10   
 

  TACKLING WORKLESSNESS 
 
To consider the attached report from the Director 
of Neighbourhoods and Housing providing the 
Board with an update on the strategies and actions 
designed to tackle worklessness across the City. 
 

57 - 
74 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
November 2006 to 29th February 2007. 
 

75 - 
82 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 19th December 2006 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2006 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 

TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe, 
A Millard and A Ogilvie 

26 Declaration of Interests  

There were no declarations of Interest received at this point in the meeting, 
however see under Item 10 (Minute No. 31) later in the meeting. 

27 Minutes of Last Meeting  

Regarding Minute No.22 Members’ Questions on the lessons learned over the 
Telecoms Mast on Rawdon Billing, the Chair drew attention to the officer’s 
reply in the bullet points on page 4 of the agenda.  Concern  was expressed 
that a similar situation happened again in Otley, despite procedures having 
been updated to minimise the risk, and it was felt that further questions should 
be asked. 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2006 
be approved as a correct record. 

28 Executive Board Minutes  

Regarding Minute No. 67, it was confirmed that the issue of parking in town 
and district centres was included in the Board’s Work Programme for April 
2007. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20th

September 2006 be noted. 

29 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4th September 2006 be noted. 

30 Sustainable Design and Construction and Sustainability Assessments  

The Head of Sustainable Development, Dr Tom Knowland, from the 
Development Department, had submitted a report providing background 
information on how sustainable development issues were being addressed in 
Leeds. 

Dr Knowland was in attendance to present the report and introduced Helen 
Sargant and Mia Davison from consultants EDAW who gave a PowerPoint 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2006 

presentation on EDAW’s work on preparing a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  The SPD would replace and update the existing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance which provided guidance to developers to 
encourage more sustainable buildings through the use of sustainable design 
and construction.  EDAW had also been commissioned to prepare a simplified 
version of the guidance suitable for minor planning applications, including 
small householder applications and guidance for developers on how to 
prepare a sustainability assessment for major developments. 


[...]
d Road and the cul-de-sac at 
Shancara Court 

• The ransom strip 

• The one independent valuation of the asset 

• The timetable of events 

• The review of primary schools and when the decision was taken to close 
Blackgates School 

• Access to the caretakers house 

• Consultation with Ward Members 

• Predicted vehicular movements 

• Whether best consideration had been achieved 

The Board took into account the responses of officers and the information 
supplied by Mr Cockcroft, and in particular his interpretation of an email 
between highways and a property services officer that an alternative proposal 
could be the conversion of the existing school building to 12 to 15 flats on the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2006 

site, with the entrance through the former school gates. It was subsequently 
agreed that further Scrutiny was required in this matter. 

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY) – 
(a) That the resident’s application for further Scrutiny of this matter be 

approved. 
(b) That the attached report from the Director of Development be noted. 
(c) That this matter be referred for further Scrutiny and that a report be 

submitted by the Development Department at the November meeting 
of the Board responding to Members’ concerns. 

(Note: Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 11.25am during the discussion of 
the above item but before the vote.) 

32 Request for Scrutiny Regarding the Former Drighlington Junior School  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced a request for Scrutiny made by Drighlington Parish 
Council/Drighlington Conservation Group, relating to the disposal of the 
former Drighlington Primary School.  The request had been submitted 
following a deputation to Council on 19th July 2006 regarding the question of 
ownership and the lack of consultation on the disposal of the school and land 
and the decisions made at the Executive Board on 16th Au
[...]
cult it was to obtain information from officers 
generally across the Council. 

A vote was taken by Members and it was agreed unanimously to reject further 
scrutiny of this issue.  However, it was felt that the Board’s concern about the 
Department’s reliance on Ward Councillors forwarding information to Parish 
Councillors, rather than doing this direct, should be conveyed to the relevant 
senior officers.   

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY) – 
(a) That the request for Scrutiny from Drighlington Parish Council/ 

Drighlington Conservation Group be noted. 
(b) That the attached report from the Director of Development be noted. 
(c) That no further Scrutiny be required on this particular matter.  
(d) With regard to the consultation process concerning the disposal of 

property assets in general, that the Board’s concern regarding the 
Department’s reliance on Ward Councillors forwarding information to 
Parish Councillors be conveyed to the relevant senior officers and that 
it be recommended in future that the Development Department consult 
directly with Parish Councils.  

(Note: Councillor Lewis left the meeting at 12.00 noon during the discussion of 
the above item but before the vote.) 

(Note: Councillor Lobley left the meeting at 12.05pm at the end of this item 
and after the vote.) 

33 London 2012 Olympic Games  

A joint report from the Leeds Initiative and Director of Learning and Leisure 
was submitted to the Board which briefed Members on Yorkshire preparations 
for the London 2012 Olympics, reported on the work to date of the Leeds 
Olympic/Paralympic Task Group and outlined Leeds’ proposals to ensure that 
its residents and businesses benefited fully from this event. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor John Procter, Executive Member for Leisure, 
to the meeting to speak on this item, along with officers Dinah Clark, 
Programme Manager within Leeds Initiative and Peter Smith, Principal 
Officer Sport Development, from Learning and Leisure.   

Part of a promotion
[...]
eeds’ contribution to combating climate change.  
Leeds City Council’s proposals to develop a climate change strategy and 
action plan were included in the Appendices to the report. 

Dr Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Development, from the Development 
Department, was in attendance to present the report and respond to 
Members’ queries and comments.  He reported that it was hoped that the 
DVD of Al Gore’s recent documentary ‘An Inconvenient Truth’ would be 
screened at lunch time on Council Day in January.  A set of stills in book form, 
taken from the documentary, were circulated to Members of the Board for 
information. 

The report was enthusiastically supported by the Board. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2006 

(b) That the timetable to produce a climate change strategy and action 
plan be noted. 

(c) That a further report be presented to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Development). 

35 Progress of Water Asset Management Working Group  

The Director of Development submitted a report at the request of the Board, 
updating Members on the progress of the Water Asset Management Working 
Group (WAMWG) which was set up following a report to Executive Board in 
March 2005 on a series of flooding incidents affecting houses in Leeds in 
August 2004.   

Richard Davies, Head of Risk and Emergency Planning, Corporate Services 
Department and David Sellers, Principal Engineer, Development 
Department, were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
Members’ queries and comments. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the work and progress of the WAMWG to date be noted. 
(b) That the on-going work of the WAMWG be supported. 

36 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st October 
2006 to 31st January 2007 for Members’ consideration. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That scrutiny of the disposal of the former Blackgates School at Tingley 

be added to the Board’s Work Programme for November 2006. 
(c) That the new Chief Planning and Development Officer be invited to a 

future meeting of the Board. 

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Tuesday 21st November 2006 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am. 

The meeting concluded at 12.55pm. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2006 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, A Carter, J L Carter, 
R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, S Smith, 
K Wakefield  

   Councillor Blake – Non Voting Advisory Member 

73 Gary Broughton  
In opening the meeting the Chair referred to the recent and sudden death of 
Gary Broughton, a Civic Buildings attendant known to all users of the Civic 
hall. 

RESOLVED – That the condolences of this Board be conveyed to Gary’s 
wife, daughters and wider family. 

74 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

(a) Appendix 2 to the report referred to in minute 81 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, by reason that the report contains 
commercially sensitive information abou
[...]
of the following 
items:- 

Agenda Item 7 (Minute No.36 refers) – Scrutiny Inquiry ‘Narrowing the Gap’ 
(Lead Member on ‘Narrowing the Gap’) 

Agenda Item 8 (Minute No.37 refers) – Leeds Statement  of Gambling Policy 
(Chair of Leeds Casino Advisory Group) 

35 Minutes - 4th September 2006  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2006 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

36 Scrutiny Inquiry - 'Narrowing the Gap'  

Further to Minute No 16, 3rd July 2006, the Committee considered reports 
submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and the Director 
of Neighbourhoods and Housing relating to the Council’s ‘Narrowing the Gap’ 
objective, and received evidence from the Leader of the Council and Council 
Officers in this regard. 

In attendance at the meeting were Councillor Mark Harris, Leader of the 
Council, Sue Wynne and Stephen Boyle (Neighbourhoods and Housing) and 
Martin Gray (Chief Executive’s Department).  A written summary of evidence 
received is attached to the minutes. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the proposed Terms of Reference for the Committee’s Inquiry be 

approved. 
(b) That the Chair be nominated as this Committee’s representative to be 

co-opted onto the ‘Narrowing the Gap’ Project Group for the duration of 
the Inquiry. 

(NB: Councillor Grahame joined the meeting at 10.00 am during the 
consideration of this item) 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th November, 2006 

37 Council's Statement of Gambling Policy  

Further to Minute No 28, 4th September 2006, the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services submitted a report outlining the results of the public 
consultation regarding the Council’s draft Statement of Gambling Policy and 
enclosing a revised draft version of the Policy Statement, which would now be 
submitted to the Executive Board on 15th November and Full Council on 13th

December 2006 for approval. The Council’s Poli
[...]
lanning 
services and interventions and take the perceptions of the community into 
account. The collection and analysis of longitudinal data will allow a long term 
view of the changes to areas and show whether the gap between the most 
deprived and least deprived has narrowed. This data will also help us to 
assess which interventions have been successful and identify where new 
issues have arisen which could extenuate poverty and impede progress in 
narrowing the gap. 

Page 5Page 27



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 21st November 2006 
 
Subject: Former Blackgates School at Tingley – Further Scrutiny 
 

        
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Scrutiny Board on 10th October 2006 considered a request for Scrutiny from the  
Community Safety representative of Shancara Court which is next to the former 
Blackgates school site off Bradford Road. 

 

1.2 The Scrutiny Board at this meeting unanimously resolved that the application for 
further Scrutiny of this matter be approved. 

 

1.3 The Director of Development was asked to submit a further report to this Scrutiny  
Board meeting in response to Members concerns outlined in paragraph 2.3 of this  
report. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The request for scrutiny had been submitted following a deputation to Council on 19th 

July 2006 and the subsequent decision of the Executive Board, at its meeting on 16th  

August 2006, to agree to the original plans by the Development Department for the 
disposal of the former school. 

 

2.2 Copies of the request for Scrutiny, the deputation and the report from the 
Director of Development to the Executive Board on 16th August 2006, which were 
considered at the last Scrutiny Board meeting are attached for Members reference. 

 

2.3 In summary the main issues raised by Members at the last Scrutiny Board meeting  
were: 
 

•   Access to the site from th
[...]
 56



 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 21 November 2006 
 
Date: 21 November 2006 
 
Subject: Tackling Worklessness 
 

        
 
 
 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
 This report provides the Scrutiny Board (Development) with an update on the strategies and 

actions designed to tackle worklessness across the City.  The report briefly outlines:- 
 

• the changes in priorities arising from the new national policy drivers enshrined in the 
Welfare Reform Bill 

• changes to the local delivery mechanisms and structures resulting from proposals in 
the Local Area Agreement and the Leeds Business Case prepared for the Minister of 
Communities and Local Government 

• changes to the bodies charged with delivering mainstream worklessness programmes  
 
The report also provides a summary of progress towards PSA floor targets, Department for 
Work and Pensions national targets and local targets set within the context of the Leeds 
Regeneration Plan and Local Area Agreement.  In doing this the report clearly sets out the 
issues that need to be addressed and the extent to which worklessness impacts upon 
communities across the City.  
 
Throughout the report some words and phrases appear in italics, these are defined or 
explained in a Glossary of Terms provided at Appendix 3. 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic and operational issues which the 

Council can influence and which will enable a more coordinated and effective City-wide 
response to be developed to address worklessness.   

  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The City Development and Thriving Communities Corporate Priority Boards have highlighted 

Specific Implications For:  

 
 
Equality and Diversity  
 
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:   All 

 

x

x 

Originator:  Martin Green 
 
Tel:            2478108  

X 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



worklessness (people in receipt of Jobse
[...]
 available to 88 Local Authorities 
who are eligible to receive Neighbourhood Renewal 
Funding.  LEGI funds activities to boost levels of 

Page 73



enterprise and to tackle high levels of worklessness. 
 

The Leeds City Growth 
Strategy 

The City Growth Strategy sets out actions to develop 5 
key economic sectors crucial to further growth in the 
City’s economy. 
 

Work-based Learning Modern Apprenticeships enable young people to gain 
vocational skills, qualifications and key skills in the 
workplace either as an employee or a trainee.  Modern 
Apprenticeship Frameworks cover the majority of 
occupations available and are developed by Sector 
Skills Councils. 

 

Page 74



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 21st November 2006 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board’s current Work Programme for 2006/2007 is attached as appendix 1 and 

incorporates the decisions made at the last Board meeting.  
 
1.2 A copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is also attached as appendix 2. This is 

for Members reference and covers the period 1st November 2006 to 29th February 
2007. It details those ‘key decisions’ pertaining to this Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

           (ii)    Receive and note the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  

 
  

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 2474557  

Agenda Item 11

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

                                                                                                                                                        
[...]
• which result in the authority incurring expenditure or making savings over £500,000 per annum, or 

• are likely to have a significant effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards 
 

Executive Board Portfolios Executive Member 
 

Central and Corporate Councillor Mark Harris 

Development Councillor Andrew Carter 

City Services Councillor Steve Smith 

Neighbourhoods and Housing Councillor John Leslie Carter 

Leisure Councillor John Procter 

Children’s Services  (Lead) Councillor Richard Brett 

Children’s Services (Support) Councillor Richard Harker 

Adult Health and Social Care Councillor Peter Harrand 

Customer Services Councillor David Blackburn 

Leader of the Labour Group Councillor Keith Wakefield 

Advisory Member Councillor Judith Blake 

In cases where Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.

P
a
g
e
 8

2


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes
	9 Former Blackgates School at Tingley - Further Scrutiny
	Blackgate Infants School Report
	Blackgates PlanB
	Request for Scrutiny Blackgates Primary School
	Deputation Blackgates Primary School
	Development Rpt Blackgates Primary School to Exec Brd
	Map Blackgates

	10 Tackling Worklessness
	Map 1
	Map 2
	Map 3
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3 Worklessness Rpt

	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme November
	Forward Plan November 2006




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 19

th
 December 2006 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, M Lobley, A Lowe and A Millard 

 
 
 

38 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ogilvie and R 
Lewis. 
 

40 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Regarding Minute No. 27 Minutes of Last Meeting, on the lessons learned 
over the Telecoms Mast on Rawdon Billing and concern that a similar 
situation happened again in Otley, despite procedures having been updated 
to minimise the risk.  The Chair stated that the Director of Development would 
be present at the December meeting of the Board and the Board’s concerns 
would be conveyed again then. 
 
The Board also requested that the following point be added to the bullet points 
under Minute No. 31: 

• That the information on the valuation should have been provided to 
Members prior to the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That, with the above addition to Minute No. 31, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 10th October 2006 be approved as a correct record. 
 

41 Executive Board Minutes  
 

Regarding Minute No. 91, the Deputation to Council by residents concerned 
with Ringroad safety, Members requested that the report received by the 
Executive Board be submitted to the December meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18th October 

2006 be noted. 
(b) That the report on Ringroad safety be considered at the December 

meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 19

th
 December 2006 

42 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9th October 2006 be noted. 
 

43 Former Blackgates School at Tingley - Further Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the background to the approval of a request by local residents for Scrutiny into 
the disposal of the former Blackgates School at Tingley.  Attached was a 
report from the Director of Development responding to Members’ concerns 
which were raised at the Scrutiny Board (Development) meeting on 10th 
October 2006. 
 
With the Board’s support, the Chair had declined to table at the meeting 
further written information submitted by the community safety representative 
of Shancara Court in response to the Director of Development’s report. The 
Board also rejected a request from this resident to speak at the meeting, as 
his request for scrutiny and evidence on behalf of residents had been 
received at the previous meeting. 
 
The Chair then welcomed Paul Brook, Chief Asset Management Officer, 
Chris Gomersall, Head of Property Services, Mike Darwin, Head of 
Highways Development Services, and Andrew Thickett, Section Engineer - 
all from the Development Department - to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 

• The Chief Asset Management Officer referred to the comment made 
earlier in the meeting under minute 40 regarding circulation of exempt 
information in advance of the meeting. He reported that it was usual at 
meetings of the Executive Board for exempt items to be tabled on the 
day of the Board meeting and for those papers to be collected again at 
the end of the meeting. He took the view that this should also apply to 
Scrutiny Boards and that it was not intended to cause any offence to 
Scrutiny Board Members. 

• The comment from a resident that the original company had gone into 
receivership and the challenge as to the legality of any agreements with 
Mintons. 

• Access to the Blackgates School site from Bradford Road – the position 
of the pedestrian crossing, vehicle movements and the calculations for 
the volume of traffic generated. 

• Confirmation that Shancara Court which is a Mews Court arrangement 
had been designed to serve a maximum of 25 dwellings.  

• Achieving best consideration and whether tenders should have been 
invited from other developers. 

• The valuation – the Board were satisfied with the valuation of the site but 
questioned whether it was good practice to obtain the second external 
valuation from the same company. The paper designated exempt under 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) on the second valuation 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 19

th
 December 2006 

was distributed at the meeting for Members’ information and collected 
again at the conclusion of this item. 

• Recognition that nationally accepted procedures and internal and 
external audit requirement, in particular for seeking valuations, had been 
complied with in every respect. 

• The timescale of events, in particular when it was known that Blackgates 
School was to be disposed of and the negotiations with Mintons to build 
Shancara Court. 

• The significance of the ransom strip owned by Mintons in achieving best 
consideration and whether Mintons had agreed to give this up if 
negotiations could not be concluded. 

• The continuing negotiations with Mintons and the current position 
regarding their appeal following the Council’s recent rejection of their 
planning application. 

• The adoption of Shancara Court by the Council. 
 
Having listened to the response of officers to their queries and concerns, the 
Board concluded that they were satisfied that further scrutiny was not 
necessary.  However they expressed a number of concerns, chiefly the need 
for greater transparency in these matters and improved consultation 
arrangements wherever possible. 
 
The concerns were in summary:  

• The view that in order to ensure transparency in assessing whether best 
consideration had been achieved in negotiations of this kind that more 
than one tender should be obtained. 

• The view that where a second external valuation is obtained that this 
should be from a different company. 

• The view that consultation with residents, Parish and Ward Councillors 
on the disposal of the site had sometimes been misleading and lacked 
transparency.   

• That there should be ongoing consultation between departments and 
Members/the public/partners about service priorities which then shapes 
future policy against which individual proposals can be assessed.  
Members of Council should be advised that departments would sponsor 
or support a particular proposal if it was consistent with those pre-agreed 
policies. 

• That the Heads of Terms should be agreed with Mintons as soon as 
possible, preferably within 30 days, or the site should be offered on the 
open market for informal tender. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That having considered all the evidence from Officers, that no further 

scrutiny be required on this particular matter. 
(b) That the Director of Development be asked to expedite the Heads of 

Terms with Mintons as quickly as possible, preferably within 30 days. 
 

44 Tackling Worklessness  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 19

th
 December 2006 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report updating 
Members on the strategies and actions designed to tackle worklessness 
across the City. 
 
The Chair welcomed Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer and Martin 
Green, Strategy Manager, Regeneration, both from Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, to the meeting to present the report and respond to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary the following issues were discussed: 

• Discrimination by prospective employers, not only against minority ethnic 
groups, but that experienced by anyone living in a perceived problem 
neighbourhood, those suffering from mental health and ex-prisoners. 

• Worklessness statistics and the effect that reducing the number of 
claimants on Incapacity Benefit had on increasing the number of those 
listed as unemployed and vice versa. 

• The difficulties of becoming trapped on a particular benefit that might be 
paid at a higher rate.  

• Breaking the cycle of worklessness, through education, obtaining 
qualifications and mentoring young people who sometimes had 
unrealistic aspirations. 

• The huge growth in the number of jobs in the City but little difference to 
the percentage rate of worklessness in the City. 

• The significance of the small business sector and self employment, both 
of which in Leeds were below the national and regional average.  The 
important part that the East and South East Leeds initiative (EASEL) 
could play in resolving this, by increasing home ownership by supporting 
affordable housing schemes, by promoting enterprise and by improving 
transport connectivity in the Lower Aire Valley. 

• Traditionally local people were more likely to be employed by the small 
business sector which generally tended to recruit through methods which 
were more favourable to local people than the recruitment practises of 
large employers. 

• The difficulties experienced in resolving issues of worklessness due to 
the fact that no one Council department had control of the issues, the 
number of partners involved and the many different funding streams 
available.  The importance of the strategic leadership that the Council 
could give in bringing the partners together to provide a coherent and 
cohesive response to these issues. 

• The part that the Leeds City Region could play in reducing worklessness 
in the City. 

• The part that the Narrowing the Gap initiative was playing in helping to  
reduce worklessness. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting and responding to 
Members’ concerns. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and comments made by the Board be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 19

th
 December 2006 

(b) That it be recommended that responsibility for tackling worklessness 
be brought under one body or department within the Council. 

(c) That a further progress report on this matter be brought to the Board 
in February 2007. 

(d) That reports submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
“Narrowing the Gap” be circulated to all Members of the Scrutiny Board 
for information. 

 
(Note: Councillor Lobley left the meeting at 12.00 noon during the 
consideration of this item and Councillor Hollingsworth left the meeting at 
12.07pm at the conclusion of this item.) 
 

45 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st 
November 2006 to 29th February 2007 for Members’ consideration. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that a request for Scrutiny had been received 
from Councillor Pryke relating to X-site, the in-house publication of the 
Development Department.  The Board considered that it would be more 
appropriate for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the issue of 
Departments producing their own in-house publications on a more general 
level. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser inquire whether ‘Parking in Town 

and District Centres’ could be brought forward on the Work Programme 
from the April to the January meeting of the Board. 

(c) That the report to the Executive Board on 18th October 2006 on 
Ringroad safety be included on the December agenda of the Board for 
possible future scrutiny. 

(d) That the Request for Scrutiny received from Councillor Pryke, relating 
to the in-house publication of the Development Department, be referred 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 19th December 2006 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am.  Noted that Councillor Millard submitted his apologies for 
this meeting. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.10pm. 
 
 


